Capital generation

As of 2024 a.s.r. has changed the definition of organic capital creation (OCC). This covers Finance Capital Generation,
Business Capital Generation and Net SCR impact. It gives an indication of the capital created during the regular course of
business.

OCC increased by € 244 million to € 658 million (HY 2023: € 414 million), primarily driven by the contribution from Aegon
Nederland. The figure below shows the OCC as part of the overall movement of the solvency ratio.

2024 Interim Report | 1 Report of the Executive Board 24

Sensitivities

The sensitivities of the Solvency II ratio including Financial Institutions as at 30 June 2024 expressed as an impact on the
Group solvency ratio (in percentage points) are presented in the table below. The total impact is split between the impact
on the solvency ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required capital. The sensitivities are based on
the situation per 30 June 2024 including comparative figures.

Solvency II sensitivity (%-points)

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point) 30 June 2024
31 December

2023 30 June 2024
31 December

2023 30 June 2024
31 December

2023

UFR 3.2% -1 -4 - - -1 -4
Interest rate +0.5% (2024
incl. UFR=3.30% / 2023 incl.
UFR=3.45%) -3 -2 +2 +3 -1 +1
Interest rate -0.5% (2024
incl. UFR=3.30% / 2023 incl.
UFR=3.45%) +3 +2 -3 -4 - -2
Interest steepening +10 bps -1 -1 - - -1 -1
Volatility Adjustment -10bps -9 -10 +5 +5 -4 -5
Spread shock sovereigns
+50bps en VA +8bps (2023: VA
+10bps) -6 -5 +4 +3 -3 -2
Mortgage spread +50 bps -10 -10 +3 +3 -7 -7
Equity prices -20% -8 -7 +10 +9 +1 +1
Property values -10% -9 -10 +2 +2 -8 -8
Spread widening +75bps en VA
+18bps (2023: VA +18bps) +14 +14 -7 -6 +6 +7
Inflation +30 bps -1 -1 - - -2 -2

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the
extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained
unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and ratio relates to a
comparison with a solvency ratio measured at a UFR=3.30% for 2024 (UFR=3.45% for
2023).

Interest rate risk (incl.
UFR=3.30% / 3.45%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 0.5% upward and downward movement of the
interest rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (UFR=3.30% for 2024 and